
 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  RR21 0084  Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 03/02/18 

ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST 

Please email requests to the Mayor’s Legislative Team 

at MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org by 3:00pm on Monday. Contact the Mayor’s Legislative team with questions 

 

 

Date of Request: 1/24/2021   

Please mark one:   Bill Request  or   Resolution Request 

 

1.  Type of Request: 

 

  Contract/Grant Agreement   Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA)   Rezoning/Text Amendment  

 

  Dedication/Vacation   Appropriation/Supplemental   DRMC Change  

 

 Other: 

 

 

2.  Title: (Start with approves, amends, dedicates, etc., include name of company or contractor and indicate the type of request: grant 

acceptance, contract execution, contract amendment, municipal code change, supplemental request, etc.) 

Amends a contract with Hitachi Vantara, LLC out of Santa Clara, California by adding $144,200 and one year for support and 

maintenance of Denver Police High Activity Observation (HALO) Video and Surveillance System. 

 

3.  Requesting Agency: Technology Services 

 

4.  Contact Person: 

Contact person with knowledge of proposed 

ordinance/resolution 

Contact person to present item at Mayor-Council and 

Council 

Name: Sergeant Mark Beveridge Name: Laura Wachter  

Email: mark.beveridge@denvergov.org Email: laura.wachter@denvergov.org 

 

 

5. General description or background of proposed request. Attach executive summary if more space needed: 

 

This contract provides maintenance of the existing cameras and infrastructure utilized to produce video through the City’s 

Milestone VMS system, warranty replacement of cameras and other equipment within the warranty period and the ability to 

purchase and install additional cameras in needed/requested areas..   

 Length of Usage – Denver has been utilizing HALO cameras to enhance officer and citizen safety since 2008.  This program 

has grown over the past 12 years and has expanded geographically within the City. 

 

 Workflow Continuity – DPD regularly imports video files directly into Evidence.com.  These video files are initially 

received into Milestone from the HALO cameras.  The video files that are imported into Evidence.com are utilized for 

multiple purposes.  These purposes include but are not limited to; lawsuits brought against the City; evidence for prosecution 

of crimes committed against the citizens of Denver.  These files are regularly shared with the City and District Attorney’s 

offices.  These files are also utilized to share evidence with defense attorneys for discovery requests, as well as the sharing of 

evidence for CORA requests through Civil Liability. 

 

 Continuity of Service – DPD currently utilizes the HALO system to provide officers with real time situational awareness on 

existing calls where cameras exist.  Operators within the Real Time Crime Center (RTCC) also will generate calls for service 

when they observe crimes in progress where 911 calls have yet to be placed.  The integration of the Milestone system with 

Evidence.com supports the organization, retention schedules, and searchability of DPD’s digital evidence. The use of this 

system has become a main point of reference for crimes that have occurred as well as complaints against officers of the 

Denver Police Department.  A break in this service would be a detriment to the safety of the citizens and the security of the 

City of Denver. 

 

 Training – The HALO system also provides video to be utilized in training.  After approval through the chain of command, 

incidents that have been caught on camera can be utilized for training purposes.  

mailto:MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org


 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  RR21 0084  Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 03/02/18 

 

The City and County of Denver performed an RFP in 2015 that ultimately resulted in the contract with Hitachi Vantara. The Denver 

Police Department is planning to release an RFP for these services within the first quarter of 2021. The intent of this contract 

amendment is to maintain continuity of services until a new contract can be procured through the RFP process. DPD is requesting an 

extension to cover the timeframe between the expiration of the existing contract to secure a new contract through the RFP process. 

 

 

6. City Attorney assigned to this request (if applicable):  Steve Hahn 

 

7.  City Council District:  N/A - Citywide 

 

8.  **For all contracts, fill out and submit accompanying Key Contract Terms worksheet** 

 

 

Key Contract Terms 

 
Type of Contract: (e.g. Professional Services > $500K; IGA/Grant Agreement, Sale or Lease of Real Property): 

 

Standard Expenditure contract exceeding $500,000 

 

Vendor/Contractor Name:  Hitachi Vantara Corporation LLC 

 

Contract control number:  POLIC-202057090 

 

Location:  Citywide 

 

Is this a new contract?    Yes     No     Is this an Amendment?    Yes     No   If yes, how many?  

 

 This is the fourth amendment adding dollars and extending the term since the RFP and original contract was completed in 

2014. The DPD is releasing an RFP for these services. 

 Original contract: 10/01/2014 – 9/30/2017; Contract Amount: $1,279,369 

 

Contract Term/Duration (for amended contracts, include existing term dates and amended dates): 
 

Current Term:  10/01/2014 – 12/31/2020 Proposed term: 10/01/2014-12/31/2021 Duration: 7 years 

 

Contract Amount (indicate existing amount, amended amount and new contract total): 
 

Current Contract Amount 

(A) 

Additional Funds 

(B) 

Total Contract Amount 

(A+B) 

$2,303,369 $144,200 $2,447,569 

 

Current Contract Term Added Time New Ending Date 

10/01/2014 – 12/31/2020 1 years 12/31/2021 

 

 

Scope of work:  
Vendor will provide maintenance, repair, service and support to the Denver Police High Activity Location (HALO) Video and 

Surveillance System. 

 

 

Was this contractor selected by competitive process? Yes - 2014  If not, why not?  

 

 

Has this contractor provided these services to the City before?    Yes (via this contract)    No 

 

   

Source of funds: DPD General Fund 



 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  RR21 0084  Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 03/02/18 

 

 

Is this contract subject to:     W/MBE     DBE     SBE     XO101    ACDBE   N/A 

 

 

WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, design, Airport concession contracts):  N/A 

 

 

Who are the subcontractors to this contract?  N/A 


